Proper Pricing for your
Services: A Building
Block to Increase
Revenue

Benjamin Brandt
Subject Matter Expert / Consultant

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

wwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwwww



BUILDING SOMETHING AWESOME!
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Part 1: What is CPT?

How does the RVU-based price deviate across the United
States?

Fee-for-service Medicare payments to physicians and
other licensed clinical practitioners (including NPs, PAs, and
Mental Health Specialists) are adjusted for geographic differences
in market conditions and business costs. These geographic
adjustments are intended to ensure that payment to providers
reflects the local costs of providing care, so that the Medicare
program does not overpay in certain areas and underpay in
others.

Each of the three components of the Medicare Physician Fee
Schedule (Physician Work, Practice Expense, and Malpractice
Insurance) is adjusted for differences across geographic areas for
each component. When they are combined, these three
components are known as the geographic adjustment factor.
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Part 1: What is CPT?

How does the RVU-based price deviate across the United
States?

Before Medicare pays for a service, the RVUs for that
service are adjusted for geographic differences in input prices and
for provider type. Policy adjustments are also made, such as for
services furnished in a provider shortage area. Then the sum of
the three geographically adjusted total RVUs (Work, Expense,
and Malpractice Insurance) is multiplied by a conversion factor
that determines Medicare payment in dollars.
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Part 2: RVU-Based Pricing in PCC

Annual State, Regional & National
Benchmarks

Dashboard overVieW gan_lp!e Paggtice
The Practice Vitals Dashboard for your practice reports =

your current pricing percentage above CMS’s base medicare

prices.

If you drill down into the Annual State, Regional, and National
Benchmarks, you can review how your practice pricing baseline

11 201

relates to those in your region or state. This uses the GPCI and — Your Practice o State AV _ Region AVG — National AV
RVU calculations talked about earlier in this course. Year Practice AVG State AVG  Regional AVG  National AVG

2003 138% N/A% 13

205 1% NmK  uaew
Your practice baseline may be higher than your regional baseline o 149%
based on well paying Fee-For-Service private insurance 2008 14
contracts, but at minimum you want each CPT your practice uses 2010
to have a baseline price consistent with your region so you are =

not losing money on providing services. There is no such thing as 2014

2015

a “loss leader” in medicine and you should not be pricing below 2016
cost to “attract customers.”
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Part 2: RVU-Based Pricing in PCC

RVU Reporting in the EHR
Use the RVU reports in the Practice Management

tool to calculate annual yearly price increases. | recommend
the report Reimbursement Analysis w/ RVUs (by CPT Code)
found in SRS. Date Range: from to
When you enter report criteria, cons@er the followmg: Database Year: BN
Date Range: Use a full year for a period of time that has ==

Pricing Analysis (RVU Report per Procedure)

already been paid, so as to avoid bringing down your average RVU Multiplier: %{IT)
payments. A good rule of thumb is to exclude the past 3 months
as you may still be receiving payments on those charges. office Zip Code:

Database Year: The current year will make sure you are
pulling the correct information that PCC has acquired from CMS.

RVU Multiplier: This is your percentage above Medicare
rate that you determine as your baseline from review of your
Dashboard statistics. Append report with full pricing guide? g

Office Zip Code: This will set the GPCI values for your (Sending output to the screen with this option is
office location to make sure you are figuring in region costs. advised as the listing will be quite lengthy).

Budget Neutrality Adjustment:
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Part 2: RVU-Based Pricing in PCC

Reading the Report

The report displays every CPT on your practice's Procedures table, broken down into insurance groups based on your practice's
Insurance Groups table. Each row indicates your average charged and deposited amounts for that insurance for the date range. Each row
also calculates the charge amount based on both the baseline medicare rates for your location and what the baseline rate would be if
multiplied by the RVU Multiplier you determined on the dashboard.

Title: Reimbursement Analysis w/ RVUs (by CPT Code)

Avg Deposited

Procedure Number as Percent RVU Medicare
Code Set of Valid  Total Number AvgRVU ~ Avg Charge ofMCare  RVU Medicare FACF at Amount Deposited
A Procedure Name Ins Group at Time of Service | Units RVU Units, of RVUs  Per Unit Amount  Avg Deposited FACF FACF 250%  Charge Amount (all pmts)
99391 PE Under 1 Year \PersonallNo Insurance L8 8 24 3 $240.00 $132.66 137.90% $96.20 524051 $1,920.00 $1,061.28
99391 PE Under 1 Year {Other i3 23 68 3 $240.00 $119.42 124.14% $96.20 524051 $5,520.00 $2,746.71
99391 PE Under 1 Year 18CBS L 240 240 714 3 $239.83 $171.85 178.64% $96.20 524051 $57,560.00 $41,24376
99391 PE Under 1 Year \Cigna L 40 40 119 3 $240.00 $120.13 124.88% $96.20 524051 $9,600.00 $4,805.20
99391 PE Under 1 Year IUHC L 20 20 59 3 $240.00 $129.88 135.01% $96.20 $240.51 $4,800.00 $2,597.53
99391 PE Under 1 Year {Molina P40 40 119 3 $240.00 $111.96 116.39% $96.20 524051 $9,600.00 $4,47851
99391 PE Under 1 Year ‘Aetna T 7 21 3 $240.00 $134.49 139.80% $96.20 524051 $1,680.00 $941.43
99391 PE Under 1 Year Medicaid ) 9 27 3 $240.00 §71.43 7425% $96.20 $24051 $2,160.00 $642.88
99391 387 387 1151 3 $239.90 $151.21 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 592,840.00 $58,517.30
Procedure  Procedure Name Ins Group at Time of Service Units.  Number  TotalNumber AvgRVU AvgCharge  AvgDeposited  AvgDeposited RVU Medicare  RVU Medicare  Charge Amount  Amount Deposited
9939125  Modified PE under 1 year PersonallNo Insurance 12 12 36 3 $210.83 $145.87 151.64% $96.20 524051 52,530.00 $1,750.49
9939125  Modified PE under 1 year Other 66 66 196 3 521447 $119.98 124.72% $96.20 524051 $14,155.00 §7,918.42
9939125  Modified PE under 1 year BCBS 3 3 9 3 521833 $0.00 0.00% $96.20 524051 $655.00 50.00
9939125  Modified PE under 1 year Cigna 312 312 928 3 $220.19 $171.42 178.19% $96.20 524051 $68,700.00 $53,482.78
99391.25  Modified PE under 1 year UHC 72 72 214 3 $216.39 $12034 125.10% 596.20 524051 $15,580.00 $8,664.72
9939125  Modified PE under 1 year Molina 30 30 89 3 $217.50 $13953 145.04% $96.20 524051 $6,525.00 $4,185.87
9939125  Modified PE under 1 year Aeina 4 41 122 3 $220.49 $116.28 120.87% $96.20 524051 $9,040.00 $4,767.42
9939125  Modified PE under 1 year Medicaid 15 15 45 3 $210.33 $134.49 139.80% $96.20 524051 $3,155.00 $2,017.35
9939125  Modified PE under 1 year PersonallNo Insurance 12 12 36 3 $217.08 §72.94 75.82% $96.20 $24051 $2,605.00 $875.26
99391.25 563 563 1674 3 $218.37 $148 60 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 $122,945.00 $83,662.31
Procedure  Procedure Name [Ins Group at Time of Service | Units  Number  TotalNumber AvgRVU AvgCharge  AvgDeposited  AvgDeposited RVUMedicare  RVU Medicare  Charge Amount  Amount Deposited
99392 PE 1-4 Year PersonallNo Insurance 5 5 16 3 $245.00 $177.59 173.53% $102.34 $255.86 $1,225.00 $837.96
99392 PE 1-4 Year Other 21 21 66 3 $245.00 $129.03 126.08% $102.34 $255.86 $5,145.00 $2,709.59
99362 PE 1-4 Year BCBS 166 166 525 3 5245.00 $186.18 181.92% $102.34 5$255.86 $40,670.00 $30,905.37
99392 PE 1-4 Year Cigna 28 28 89 3 $245.00 $127.81 124.89% $102.34 $255.86 $6,860.00 $3,578.68
99392 PE 1-4 Year UHC 21 21 66 3 $245.00 $150.45 147.01% $102.34 $255.86 $5,145.00 $3,159.48
99392 PE 1-4 Year Molina 29 29 92 3 $245.00 $119.74 117.01% $102.34 $255.86 $7,105.00 $3,472.60
99392 PE 1-4 Year Aeina 9 9 28 3 $245.00 $149.30 145.89% $102.34 $255.86 $2,205.00 $12343.70
99392 PE 1-4 Year Medicaid 16 16 51 3 $245.00 $67.95 66.40% $102.34 $255.86 $3,920.00 $1,087.20
| 99392 295 295 933 3 $245.00 $159.81 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 §72,275.00 $47,144.58
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Total Number
of RVUs

24

68

714

119

59

119

21

27

3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

Avg Charge
Amount

$240.00
$239.83
$240.00
$240.00
$240.00
$240.00
$240.00
$239.90

Avg Deposited
$132.66
$119.42
$171.85
$120.13
$129.88
$111.96
$134.49

$71.43
$151.21

Avg Deposited
as Percent
of MCare
FACE
137.90%
124.14%
178.64%
124.88%
135.01%
116.39%
139.80%
74.25%
0.00%

RVU Medicare
FACE

RVU Medicare

FACF at
250%

$96.20 $240.51]

$96.20
$96.20
$96.20
$96.20
$96.20
$96.20
$96.20

$0.00

$240.51
$240.51
$240.51
$240.51
$240.51
$240.51
$240.51

$0.00

Charge Amount
$1,920.00
$5,520.00

$57,560.00
$9,600.00
$4,800.00
$9,600.00
$1,680.00
$2,160.00
$92,840.00

Amount Deposited
(all pmts)
$1,061.28 =H4-L4
$2,746.71
$41,243.76
$4,805.20
$2,597.53
$4,478.51
$941.43
$642.88
$58,517.30
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Part 2: RVU-Based Pricing in PCC

Prices Outside of CMS Guidance

You will notice that for some CPTs the Medicaid X% will be
0. This is due to some things being supplied by the state and thus
not in the CMS documentation. VFC vaccines are an excellent
example of this as the vaccine is supplied for free to Medicaid
patients by the state. To figure out the cost of these procedures
you need to perform a different sort of calculation, such as your
cost + storage + time for administering the procedure.

Another factor is self-pay patients who pay at time of
service and receive a discount. PCC can help you set this
discount automatically by either a flat rate that does not change
when you increase your prices or by a percentage discount off the
price.
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Part 3: Adjust for True Reimbursement

Leaving Space to Breath

Once you have a baseline set, you will want to let new Pricing Analysis (RVU Report per Procedure)
charge and payment data come in to set a new baseline against
total reimbursement. ) . Date Range: from [RWLNWPE] to [RYENWPL
Use the same report (Reimbursement Analysis w/ RVUs
by CPT Code) to examine 3 months of data as you did for setting Database Year:
annual baseline pricing. RVU Multiplier: fEI]

As a rule, you want to exclude the last 3 months of data
just as you did when running your annual report, and |
recommend having 3 months of data to set averages. This would Budget Neutrality Adjustment: (PN
mean setting your true reimbursement pricing six months after
setting your baseline prices, when you have data from 6 months
ago through 3 months ago. Append report with full pricing guide? [N

Once you have the output of your three month sample, tSancing OUtpUE to the: screnn oAl this bhtion 1

advised as the listing will be quite lengthy).
you can find prices that are below a certain threshold. |
recommend a minimum 20% buffer between charges and
payments.

UC2025) PCC
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Part 3: Adjust for True Reimbursement

Leaving Space to Breath

When viewing these reports it is important to remember that the Units column represents the number of times a CPT was charged
to an insurance company and that the Avg Deposited column indicates the average deposited when all payments are added together
and divided by the number of units. Your average deposit amount might differ from the reported value if you've had zero dollar payments
or payments made at 100% of the charge. This is why a 20% buffer is recommended.

If you want to do a deeper dive into the exact reimbursements of each unit by insurance payor, you can run the Insurance
Reimbursement Analysis tool in Practice Management. The F3 "Charge Details" report can display the exact payments for each unit. This
is not recommended for yearly pricing as it would be much more time consuming than leaving yourself a buffer, but can help you spot if
any individual payments come in at 100% of the charge amount.

10/17/24 PE Under 1 Year
$ 2ue.00 ! : .00 $ 60.43

10/17/24 PE Under 1 Year
$ 2U0.00 5 0.00 $ 140.72

, PCC
w% ] |
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Part 3: Adjusting for true Reimbursements

Leaving Space to Breath
As when setting prices annually, you can use a function on a spreadsheet to find your overall value and determine your buffer.

For this valuation you want to divide your Average Charge Amount by your Average Deposited. To run this as an equation, enter a
calculation in a new column. (In the example below, "=14/H4".) This will show how much of your charge you are getting paid. The result
should be less than 0.80. A quotient of 0.79 and below is 79%, or at minimum a 21% buffer to account for any variance. A quotient of 0.81
or higher would be a 19% buffer or lower, giving you less of a buffer for any variance from the average.

A

Procedure
Code Set
A

84 19939425
85 199394.25
86 199394.25
87 19939425
88 19939425
89 199394.25
90 19939425
91 199394.25
92 19939425
93 199394.25

Procedure Name

Modified PE 12 to 17 yrs
Modified PE 12 to 17 yrs
Modified PE 12 to 17 yrs
Modified PE 12 to 17 yrs
Modified PE 12 to 17 yrs
Modified PE 12 to 17 yrs
Modified PE 12 to 17 yrs
Modified PE 12 to 17 yrs
Modified PE 12 to 17 yrs

UC2

025/

Ins Group at Time of Service
Personal/No Insurance
Other

BCBS

Cigna

UHC

Molina

Aetna

Medicaid

Kaiser

E

Number
of Valid
RVU Units

Total Number
of RVUs

35

173

1384

G

Avg RVU
Per Unit

3

WWwWWwwWwwwww

H I
Avg Charge

Amoun Avg Deposite:
$249.50 $206.92
$248.10 $128.81
$249.79 $204.13
$248.86 $139.15
$243.33 $157.45
$251.25 $119.34
$248.95 $157.41
$260.00 $150.88
$251.57 $69.08
$249.57 $172.16

J
Avg Deposited
as Percent
of MCare
FACE
185.27%
115.33%
182.77%
124.59%
140.97%
106.85%
140.93%
135.09%
61.85%
0.00%

RVU Medicare
FACE
$111.69
$111.69
$111.69
$111.69
$111.69
$111.69
$111.69
$111.69
$111.69
$0.00

L

RVU Medicare
FACF at
250%

$279.22
$279.22
$279.22
$279.22
$279.22
$279.22
$279.22
$279.22
$279.22

$0.00

Charge Amount
$2,495.00
$12,405.00
$100,165.00
$21,900.00
$5,110.00
$9,045.00
$4,730.00
$520.00
$13,585.00
$169,955.00

=183/HB3

Amount Deposited

(all pmts)
$2,069.24 $0.83
$6,440.65 $0.52
$81,858.03 $0.82
$12,24530 $0.56
$3,306.41 $0.65
$4,296.10 $0.47
$2,990.74 $0.63
$301.76 $0.58
$3,730.49 $0.27
$117,238.72 $0.69
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Allowable Overpayments by Insurance Group

Review insurance payments which were above contracted amounts to identify potential takebacks or schedules which need to be updated.

| Posti g Date: From 04/03/2024 to 12/03/2024
Deviation from Allowable Amou
Insurance Group at Time of Service: Aetna

Payment Class: Insurance

Columns: | 10 Displayed

Transaction Date

07/28/2023

Smith, Samantha
07/28/2023

09/22/2023
01/23/2024
01/23/2024
01/23/2024
03/08/2024
03/08/2024

Smith, Samantha
Jackson, Jacob
Jackson, Jacob
Morgan, Milan
Cartwright, Carrie
Roberts, Reginald

Roberts, Reginald

verpayment

Group By:

heck Number

12344567
12344567
60979848975
60979848975
293875678
9238578976

489754

489754

Linked Charge
Procedure Code

90744

99391-25
99395-25
90460

99173-59
99393-25
92587-59
99173-59

Insurance Group at Time of Service

Linked Charge

Amount

$50.00
$210.00
$250.00
$50.00
$38.00
$200.00
$100.00
$38.00
$2,425,266.00

Linked Charge
Allowable Amount

$26.14
$96.28
$116.92
$24.84
$3.45
$100.56
$51.96
$3.45

Payment

Amount

$31.05
$102.00
$122.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$52.02

$4.16
$1,053,161.91

Personal Payments

Search Filter:

inked Charge Total

ked Charge
Amount Due

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$50.00
$38.00
$200.00
$0.00
$0.00

Deviation from
Allowable Amount

PCC
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Part 4: Upkeep

Overcoming Fears

Many practices worry how raising prices will affect self-pay
patients.

Remember that you can set your practice up with a
self-pay discount for time-of-service payments, allowing you to
raise prices without raising costs for patients without insurance.
The base price will be discounted by the percentage amount
increase of the new price.

If you would like to raise self-pay prices by the same
percentage amount as your overall pricing (remember there are
no loss leaders in medicine), you can also set your discounts by a
percentage of the charge instead of by a base rate, raising the
amount charged to self-pay patients incrementally with your other
price increases.

UC2025
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Procedure
Group Code

Medical Pr 99499
E/M Misc P 99496
E/M Misc P 99495
E/M Misc P 99489
E/M Misc P 9987

Procedure
Group Code

Medical Pr 99499
E/M Misc P 99496
E/M Misc P 99495
E/M Misc P 99489
E/M Misc P 99u87

Procedure Name
TEMPLATE

Unlisted e&m service
Transitional Care Mg
Transitional Care Mg
Complex Chronic Care

Complex Chronic Care [l

Schedule

Write-Off
$Amount +%

Schedule

Schedule

Schedule

Schedule

/dat/config/IC/IC_selfpay

Procedure Name
TEMPLATE

Unlisted e&m service
Transitional Care Mg
Transitional Care Mg
Complex Chronic Care
Complex Chronic Care

How to
Write-Off

Adj WriteOff Amt -

Adj WriteOff Amt

$Amount +%

j WriteOff Amt

j WriteOff Amt

WriteOff Amt

IAd] WriteOff Amt




Please fill out the course survey in the
app
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What Questions Do You Have?
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